Maryland Medicaid Companion Guide            837 Institutional Encounter
Maryland MMIS                                                                      Page 1 of 10 01/01/2020
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
MEDICAL CARE PROGRAM
COMPANION GUIDE FOR
837 HEALTH CARE CLAIM INSTITUTIONAL
ENCOUNTERS
VERSION 005010X223A2

MCO and the Provider or a sub-capitated
agreement between the MCO and Provider.
158 CN101 Contract Type Code 05
09
2 05 – Sub-capitated
09 – Denied
161 2300  REF Service Authorization Exception
Code
Used for submitting NonPar indicator for
Billing/Pay-to NPI
161 REF01 Reference Identification qualifier 4N 2 Qualifier for NonPar indicator
161 REF02 Payer Claim Control Number 7 1 Set to 7 to designate NonPar Billing/Pay-to
NPI to use legacy crosswalk
166 2300  REF Payer Claim Control Number  Used for submitting Void and Replace
Encounters
166   REF01 Reference Identification qualifier F8 2 Qualifier for ICN to Credit
166   REF02 Payer Claim Control Number 17 ICN to Credit
170 2300  REF Claim Identifier For Transmission
Intermediaries
170   REF01 Reference Identification qualifier D9 2 Use when sending additional account number
171   REF02 Claim Number 30 Use for additional account number (Patient
Account Number)
324 2310A  REF Attending Provider Secondary
Identification
This optional segment may be sent to include
the Attending Provider’s 9-digit location MA
Provider number
324  REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier LU 2 Location Number
Maryland Medicaid Companion Guide            837 Institutional Encounter
Maryland MMIS                                                                      Page 8 of 10 01/01/2020
Page # Loop ID Reference Name Codes Length Notes/Comments
325  REF02 Reference Identification 9 Attending Provider’s 9-digit location MA
Provider number
329 2310B  REF Operating Physician Secondary
Identification
This optional segment may be sent to include
the Operating Physician’s 9-digit location MA
Provider number
329  REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier LU 2 Location Number
330  REF02 Reference Identification 9 Operating Physician’s 9-digit location MA
Provider number
347 2310E  REF Service Facility Location
Secondary Identification
This optional segment may be sent to include
the Service Facility Location’s 9-digit location
MA Provider number
347  REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier LU 2 Location Number
348  REF02 Reference Identification 9 Service Facility Location’s 9-digit location MA
Provider number
349 2310F  REF Referring Provider Secondary
Identification
This optional segment may be sent to include
the Referring Provider’s 9-digit location MA
Provider number
349  REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier G2 2 Location Number
350  REF02 Reference Identification 9 Referring Provider’s 9-digit location MA
Provider number
449 2410 Drug Identification This loop will be used to convey NDC
information: NDC, Qty, UOM, price paid by
the MCO.
449 2410 LIN Drug Identification
451   LIN02 Product/Service ID Qualifier N4 2 Use when sending NDC
451   LIN03 National Drug Code 11 NDC value
452 2410 CTP Drug Quantity
Maryland Medicaid Companion Guide            837 Institutional Encounter
Maryland MMIS                                                                      Page 9 of 10 01/01/2020
Page # Loop ID Reference Name Codes Length Notes/Comments
452   CTP04 Quantity 10 Quantity amount of drug used.  Precision of 3